

IMMIGRANT DEFENDERS LAW
CENTER

Alvaro M. Huerta (CA Bar No. 274787)
Carson A. Scott (CA Bar No. 337102)
Lya Ferreyra (CA Bar No. 340148)
Immigrant Defenders Law Center
634 S. Spring St., 10th Floor
Los Angeles, CA
(213) 634-0999
ahuerta@immdef.org
cscott@immdef.org
lferreyra@immdef.org

JUSTICE ACTION
CENTER

Esther H. Sung (*pro hac vice*)
Karen C. Tumlin (CA Bar No. 234691)
Laura Flores-Perilla (CA Bar No. 355645)
JUSTICE ACTION CENTER
P.O. Box 27280
Los Angeles, CA 90027
(323) 450-7272
esther.sung@justiceactioncenter.org
karen.tumlin@justiceactioncenter.org
laura.flores-perilla@justiceactioncenter.org

AMICA CENTER FOR IMMIGRANT
RIGHTS

Adina Appelbaum (*pro hac vice*)
Samantha Hsieh (*pro hac vice*)
Peter Alfredson (D.C. Bar No. 1780258)*
Evan Benz (*pro hac vice*)
Amica Center for Immigrant Rights
1025 Connecticut Ave., NW, Suite 701
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 331-3320
adina@amicacenter.org
sam@amicacenter.org
peter@amicacenter.org
evan@amicacenter.org

**pro hac vice forthcoming
Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION

COMMUNITY LEGAL SERVICES IN EAST
PALO ALTO, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:25-CV-02847-AMO

**PLAINTIFFS’ NOTICE OF MOTION
AND MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION AND MEMORANDUM
OF POINTS AUTHORITIES IN
SUPPORT THEREOF**

Date: TBD
Time: TBD
Dept: TBD
Judge: Hon. Araceli Martínez-Olguín
Trial Date: TBD
Date Action Filed: March 26, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

ARGUMENT 4

I..... PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS 4

 A. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Bring Their Claims and Their Claims are Redressable. 4

 B. This Court has Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Claims..... 5

 C. The Cancellation Order Determines Plaintiffs’ Legal Rights and Obligations and is Final Agency Action Reviewable Under the APA..... 7

 D. Termination of the Direct Representation Programs Violates the TVPRA..... 11

 E. Terminating Direct Representation Programs Violates the ORR Foundational Rule..... 12

 F. Terminating Funding for Direct Representation is Arbitrary and Capricious. 14

 1. Defendants Failed to Adequately Explain the Basis for the Decision. 15

 2. Defendants Failed to Consider All Relevant Factors and Articulate a Rational Connection Between the Facts Found and the Choice Made. 17

 3. Defendants Failed to Offer a Reasoned Explanation for Their Policy Reversal. 18

 4. To the Extent Defendants Offer Any Reasons, Those Reasons Are Pretextual. 19

II..... PLAINTIFFS SATISFY THE REMAINING REQUIREMENTS FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 20

 A. Plaintiffs Face Irreparable Harm..... 20

 B. The Balance of Equities 23

III. A NATIONWIDE INJUNCTION IS APPROPRIATE..... 24

IV. THE COURT SHOULD NOT REQUIRE AN INJUNCTION BOND 25

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
Cases

In re Aiken Cnty,
725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 17

Al Otro Lado, Inc. v. Mayorkas,
2024 WL 4370577 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2024)..... 12, 13

Alcaraz v. I.N.S.,
384 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 12

All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell,
632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 3

All. for the Wild Rockies v. Pena,
865 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 3

Ariz. Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer,
757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 20

Arizona Power Pooling Asso. v. Morton,
527 F.2d 721 (9th Cir. 1975)..... 9, 10

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997) 7

Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Fam. Physicians,
476 U.S. 667 (1986) 9

Bowen v. Mass.,
487 U.S. 879 (1988) 6

Bresgal v. Brock,
843 F.2d 1163(9th Cir. 1987)..... 24

Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States,
371 U.S. 156 (1962) 18

Califano v. Yamasaki,
442 U.S. 682 (1979) 25

Caribbean Marine Servs. Co. v. Baldrige,
844 F.2d 668 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 20

Carnation Co. v. Sec’y of Lab.,
641 F.2d 801 (9th Cir. 1981)..... 12

City & Cnty. of San Francisco v. Trump,
897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 19

City and Cnty of San Francisco v. U.S. Citizen and Immigration Servs.,
981 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 15

Crowley Gov’t Servs., Inc. v. Gen. Servs. Admin.,
38 F.4th 1099 (D.C. Cir. 2022)6

Dep’t of Com. v. New York,
588 U.S. 752 (2019) 15

Dept. of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the U. of Cal.,
591 U.S. 1 (2020)..... 14, 18

Disney Enters., Inc. v. VidAngel, Inc.,
869 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2017).....23

E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden,
993 F.3d 640 4, 24, 25

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
579 U.S. 211 (2016) 17, 18

Flathead-Lolo-Bitterroot Citizen Task Force v. Montana,
98 F.4th 1180 (9th Cir. 2024).....3

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992)7

HIAS, Inc. v. Trump,
985 F.3d 309 (4th Cir. 2021).....25

Humane Soc. of U.S. v. Locke,
626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 14, 15

Imm. Defs. Law Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
No. 2:21-cv-00395, Dkt. 304 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 14, 2025)7

Jajati v. United States Customs & Border Prot.,
102 F.4th 1011 (9th Cir. 2024).....9

Jicarilla Apache Nation v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
613 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 18, 19

Kucana v. Holder,
558 U.S. 233 (2010)9

League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina,
769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014).....20

League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)20

Lincoln v. Vigil,
508 U.S. 182 (1993) 9, 10

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
567 U.S. 209 (2012)4

Me. Cmty. Health Options v. U.S.,
590 U.S. 296 (2020)6

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 14

Nat’l Council of Nonprofits v. OMB,
2025 WL 368852 (D.D.C. Feb. 3, 2025)7

Nat’l Council of Nonprofits v. OMB,
2025 WL 597959 (D.D.C. Feb. 25, 2025).....25

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 3, 23

Pacito v. Trump,
2025 WL 655075 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 28, 2025)..... 6, 11

Pacito v. Trump,
2025 WL 893530 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 24, 2025).....5

Renee v. Duncan,
686 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2012).....5

Robbins v. Reagan,
780 F.2d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 11

Rodriguez v. Robbins,
715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013).....23

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
332 U.S. 194 (1947) 15

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Engs.,
255 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 18

State v. Azar,
385 F. Supp. 3d 960 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....24

Torres v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
411 F. Supp. 3d 1036 (C.D. Cal. 2019) 13

Tourus Recs., Inc. v. Drug Enforcement Admin.,
259 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 15

*Transportation Div. of the Int’l Ass’n of Sheet Metal, Air, Rail, & Transp.
Workers v. Fed. R.R. Admin.*,
988 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2021)..... 15

United States v. 1996 Freightliner Fld Tractor VIN1FUFDXYB-TP822291,
634 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 12

Cal. ex rel. Van De Kamp v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency,
766 F.2d 1319 (9th Cir.1985).....25

Walczak v. EPL Prolong, Inc.,
198 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 1999).....25

Washington v. Trump,
847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017).....25

Wawzkiewicz v. Dep’t of Treasury,
670 F.2d 296 (D.C. Cir. 1981)18

Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
586 U.S. 9 (2018).....9, 10

Winter v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....3, 23

Zepeda v. I.N.S.,
753 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1983).....23

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551(13)7

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1).....8

5 U.S.C. § 7027

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....14

8 U.S.C. § 1232(c)(5).....1, 4, 5, 9, 11

Full-Year Continuing Appropriations and Extensions Act, 2025, Pub. L. 119-4,
Div. A Tit. I § 1101(8) (2025)..... 10, 13

Further Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2024, Pub. L. 118-47, Div. D Tit. I, 138
Stat. 460, 665-666 (2024) 10, 13

Other Authorities

H. Rep. 117-403.....17

Olga Byrne & Elise Miller, *The Flow of Unaccompanied Children Through the
Immigration System* (March 2012), <https://shorturl.at/KI3Jt>..... 16

S. Rep. 118-84 10, 13

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65(c).....25

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 410.1309(a)(4)..... 1, 10, 13

89 Fed. Reg. 34526 13

89 Fed. Reg. 34529 13, 24
